          STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
Department: Quality Assurance  SOP No.:
Title: SOP for SOP   Effective Date:
Supersedes: Nil Review Date:
Issue Date:  Page No.:
          PHARMA DEVILS
  QUALITY ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT
1.0 OBJECTIVE:

6.3.5.2.1 “TITLE” of the SOP shall be written in “Times New Roman”, bold
and capital letter with Font size 12 Capital
6.3.5.3  SOP No. (Numbering System of SOP’s)
6.3.5.3.1 Each SOP shall be allocated an unique number, once a number is
allotted to any SOP; the same number shall not be assigned to any other
SOP.
6.3.5.3.2 All SOP’s Numbers shall contain TEN Alphanumeric Characters (Five
Alphabets, Two Separator and Three Numerical characters (e.g.
SOP/QA/001).
6.3.5.3.3 For different Department coding shall be given as below for example:
SOP/XX/001
                                     SOP is Standard Operating Procedure
          STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
Department: Quality Assurance  SOP No.:
Title: SOP for SOP   Effective Date:
Supersedes: Nil Review Date:
Issue Date:  Page No.:
          PHARMA DEVILS
  QUALITY ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT
                                     XX – Indicates Department Code
                                     001 – Indicates Serial No.
6.3.5.4 Effective Date:
6.3.5.4.1 Effective Date shall be entered in the form of DD/MM/YYYY.
6.3.5.4.2 For Example: 02/06/2020
6.3.5.4.3 This effective date represents that SOP shall be implemented from this
date after training and shall be made effective within 10 working days.
6.3.5.4.4 Upon completion of training, Effective date shall be entered in
respective column (Effective date with blue colour ink ball pen.
6.3.5.5  Revision Date:
6.3.5.5.1 The periodic review shall be Two Years from the effective date of the
SOP.
                                      For Example: If the SOP having effective date “02/06/2020” its next revision
                                      Date shall be “01/06/2022”.
6.3.5.5.2 Upon completion of training, Revision date shall be entered in
respective column (Revision date with blue colour ink ball pen.
6.3.5.6  Page No.:
6.3.5.6.1 The Page Number shall be mentioned in ‘X of Y’ format.
                                    For Example: If SOP contains 30 pages then the first page number of the SOP
                                    shall be 1 of 30 and the second page number shall be 2 of 30 respectively.
6.3.5.7  Space for Stamping:
6.3.5.7.1  “MASTER COPY” stamp in empty space in the upper Header part on
the right hand side of the Header.
6.3.6  CONTENT OF FOOTER:
6.3.6.1  Footer:
6.3.6.1.1 Footer shall contain the following headings:
          STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
Department: Quality Assurance  SOP No.:
Title: SOP for SOP   Effective Date:
Supersedes: Nil Review Date:
Issue Date:  Page No.:
          PHARMA DEVILS
  QUALITY ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT
6.3.6.2  Prepared By:
6.3.6.2.1 Officer / Executive who initiates/ prepares the SOP shall sign off along
with Date and Name in capital letters.
6.3.6.3  Checked By:
6.3.6.3.1 Concerned Department Head shall check and sign along with date and
name in capital letters.
6.3.6.4  Approved By:
6.3.6.4.1 SOP’s of all departments in plant shall be Approved by QA Head and
signed off along with Date and Name in capital letters.
6.3.6.5  Format No.:
6.3.6.5.1 Format No. shall be mentioned in font size 10, Normal and Capital
letters.

Row height 0.4”
Format No.  10 Capital and Normal
6.3.7.11 Numbering System of Formats:
6.3.7.11.1 Each Format shall be assigned unique Format Number for identification
and control. Once a Number is allocated to any Format; the same
number shall not be repeated to any other format.
6.3.7.11.2 Each Format No. shall consist of Seventeen Alphanumeric Characters
(Six Alphabets, Three Slash Separator and Five Numerical characters
(e.g. SOP/QA/001/F01-00) and one dash separator.
For Example: First format No. for QA SOP No. SOP/QA/001 shall be
numbered as SOP/QA/001/F01-00.
Where,
First Three characters indicate the SOP.
4th character is Slash / for Separator.
          STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
Department: Quality Assurance  SOP No.:
Title: SOP for SOP   Effective Date:
Supersedes: Nil Review Date:
Issue Date:  Page No.:
          PHARMA DEVILS
  QUALITY ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT
5th& 6th character indicates Department code.
7th character is Slash / for Separator.
8th, 9th and 10th Numerical characters 001 indicate Serial Number of
the SOP.
11th character is Slash / for Separator
12th, 13th and 14th character Indicates Format No.
15th - is Dash
16th and 17th Numerical characters indicate Revision Number of that
particular format which starts with 00 and there shall be increment of
One Digit after every revision.
6.3.7.11.3 Actual recording can be made in the form of:
1. Duplicate / Triplicate Books / Bound Books
2. Ledgers
3. Computer Printouts
4. Registers
5. Pre Printed Forms
6.3.7.11.4 All Register / Duplicate / Triplicate Book / Computer Printouts /
Ledgers / Pre Printed forms shall have Format No. on left lower corner
same as Format No. of Annexure in SOP.
6.3.7.11.5 In case of Bound Book (Registers, Log Books and Ledgers) of
Annexure / Formats the Formats Register Pages shall have the page
numbering system. Followed by XXX pattern (e.g. 001, 002,……..)
6.3.7.11.6 All the Annexure relevant to the SOP’s shall be attached as a part of
specimen, and its reference shall be mentioned in the SOP.
6.3.7.12  Revision of Formats and Annexure:
6.3.7.12.1 Any changes in the Format shall be handled through Change Control
SOP.
          STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
Department: Quality Assurance  SOP No.:
Title: SOP for SOP   Effective Date:
Supersedes: Nil Review Date:
Issue Date:  Page No.:
          PHARMA DEVILS
  QUALITY ASSURANCE DEPARTMENT
6.3.7.12.2 If there is a change in format, then SOP shall be revise accordingly.
6.3.7.12.3 If there is change in the content of SOP, having impact in the format
then format shall be revised with change in revision number of format.
6.3.7.12.4 If there is change in content of SOP, having no impact in the format
then revision number of SOP shall be change and revision number of
format shall remains the same.
6.3.7.12.5 QA Department shall retrieve all the obsolete Formats and shall replace
with the current version.
6.3.7.12.6 In case, addition of new Annexure / Format, same shall be numbered
sequentially.
6.3.7.13  Discontinuation of Any Format in SOP: